Natural gas +10% (22,190) (1,334) (27,500) -

Electricity +10% (2,330) (15,103) (8,647) -

Propylene +10% (119,038) - (95,672) -

Polyethelene +10% 687,289 - 558,728 -

Other petrochemical feedstock* +10% (294,240) - (200,242) -

*Other petrochemical feedstock includes products such as ethane, naphtha, ethylene, propane butane and others.

The effect of decreases in commodity prices is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases

shown.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that changes in equity prices will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial

instruments. The Group‟s exposure to the risk of changes in equity prices relates primarily to the Group‟s listed and

unlisted equity securities. The Group‟s board of directors reviews and approves all significant investment decisions
and the Group‟s management monitors positions on a regular basis. Economic hedging strategies are sometimes used

to ensure positions are maintained within acceptable limits.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in equity prices, with all other

variables held constant, on the Group‟s income statement and equity:

 2010 2009

 Change Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on

  profit before equity profit before equity

  tax  tax

  US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000

Europe +10% 162,058 49,435 176,159 116,419

Middle East (excluding UAE) +10% - 30,000 - 30,000

North America +10% - 7,964 34,163 -

Asia and Pacific and others +10% 17,726 57,662 13,502 37,151

 2010 2009

 Change Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on

  profit before equity profit before equity

  tax  tax

  US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000

Europe -10% (7,030) (49,435) (183,987) (116,419)

Middle East (excluding UAE) -10% - (30,000) - (30,000)

North America -10% - (7,964) (34,163) -

Asia and Pacific and others -10% (17,726) (57,662) (13,502) (37,151)

72

International Petroleum Investment Company PJSC and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2010

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties fail to discharge their

contractual obligations. The Group‟s exposure to credit risk relates primarily to its operating and investing activities.

The Group companies trade only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. There are no significant concentrations